NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

TOFAŞ TÜRK OTOMOBİL FABRİKASI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

203

(Convenience translation of consolidated financial statements originally issued in Turkish)
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

To
fa

ş
at

 a
 G

la
nc

e
G

en
er

al
 A

ss
em

bl
y

20
22

 A
ct

iv
iti

es
Su

st
ai

na
bi

lit
y

C
or

po
ra

te
 G

ov
er

na
nc

e
Fi

na
nc

ia
l I

nf
or

m
at

io
n

Tofaş 2022 Annual Report

NOTE 28 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a possible change of 10% in the USD, EUR and other exchange rates in the Group’s foreign
currency denominated liabilities (excluding foreign currency denominated inventory and fixed asset purchase advances), with all other variables
held constant, on the Group’s income before tax as of 31 December 2022 and 2021:

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis table

2022
Profit/loss Equity

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

In case 10% appreciation of USD against TL:

1- USD net asset/liability (2,289) 2,289 - -

2- Amount hedged for USD risk (-) - - - -

3- USD net effect (1+2) (2,289) 2,289 - -

In case 10% appreciation of EUR against TL:

4- EUR net asset/liability (114,458) 114,422 (227,828) 227,828

5- Amount hedged for EUR risk (-) 227,828 (227,828) - -

6- EUR net effect (4+5) 113,370 (113,370) (227,828) 227,828

In case 10% appreciation of other exchange rates against TL

7- Other exchange rates net asset/liability (4) 4 - -

8- Amount hedged for other exchange rates risk (-) - - - -

9- Other exchange rates net effect (7+8) (4) 4 - -

Total (3+6+9) 111,077 (111,077) (227,828) 227,828

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

TOFAŞ TÜRK OTOMOBİL FABRİKASI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

204204

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)
(Convenience translation of consolidated financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

Tofaş 2022 Annual Report

NOTE 28 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

2021
Profit/loss Equity

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

In case 10% appreciation of USD against TL: